North Dakota law.
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CENTRAL SERVICES 
Centra 1 services 
Total all funds 
Less estimated income 
Total general fund appropriation 

Subdivision 4. 

Salaries and wages 
Operating expenses 
Equipment 
Total all funds 

STATE RADIO COMMUNICATIONS 

Less estimated income 
Total general fund appropriation 
Grand total general fund appropriation 5.8. 2(:)15 
Grand total special funds appropriation S.B. 2(:)15 
Grand total all funds appropriation S.B. 2(:)15 

85 

4144917(:)8 
$ 4,449,7(:)8 

411621133 
$ 287,575 

$ 2,141,47(:) 
1,91(:),411 

1(:)31(:)(:)1 
$ 4,154,882 

L059 127e 
$ 3,(:)95,612 
$ 16,489,67(:) 
$ 86,509,8(:)4 
$1(:)2,999,474 

SECTION 2. ADDITIONAL INCOME. All income in excess of estimated 
income in the budget appropriated by the legislative assembly to the office of 
management and budget for the biennium beginning July 1, 1995, and ending 
June 30, 1997, must be deposited in the appropriate operating funds in the state 
treasury and may only be expended with the authorization of the emergency 
commission. Income exceeding $50,000 must be approved by the budget section. 

SECTION 3. LINE ITEM TRANSFERS. Upon approval of the emergency 
commission, the director of the office of management and budget may transfer 
between various line items in subdivisions 1, 2, and 3 of section 1 of this Act 
appropriation authority of up to ten percent of a given line item to adjust for 
changing circumstances in meeting established performance measures. Any further 
transfers must be approved by the budget section. 

SECTION 4. CAPITOL BUILDING FUND. The amount of $695,879, or 
so much of the sum as is necessary, included in the estimated income line item in 
subdivision 1 of section 1 of this Act, is to be spent by the facility management 
division from the capitol building fund during the biennium beginning July 1, 1995, 
and ending June 30, 1997. 

SECTION 5. FACILITY MANAGEMENT CAPITAL 
IMPROVEMENTS. Of the amount included in the facility management line item in 
subdivision 1 of section 1 of this Act, $100,000 is for legislative committee room 
renovations. The $100,000 is to be spent by facility management pursuant to 
legislative council directive and approval. 

SECTION 6. EXEMPTION. The information services appropriation 
contained in subdivision 1 of section 1 of chapter 5 of the 1993 Session Laws is not 
subject to the provisions of section 54·44.1·11 for up to an amount of $800,000 and 
any unexpended funds from this appropriation are available for continued 
development and operating costs of the accounting, management, and payroll 
systems during the biennium beginning July 1, 1995, and ending June 30, 1997. 

SECTION 7. EXEMPTION. The state radio communications salaries and 
wages, information services, operating expenses, and equipment appropriation 
contained in section 1 of chapter 5 of the 1993 Session Laws is not subject to the 
provisions of North Dakota Century Code section 54-44.1-11, and the unexpended 
funds from this appropriation shall be available for the installation of radio consoles 
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and any other costs associated with the installation of the consoles, during the 
biennium beginning July 1, 1995, and ending June 30, 1997. 

SECTION 8. INTENT - STATE EMPLOYEE COMPENSATION 
ADJUSTMENTS - GUIDELINES. It is the intent of the fifty-fourth legislative 
assembly that 1995-97 compensation adjustments for permanent state employees are 
to be increases of 2.0 percent beginning with the month of July 1995 to be paid in 
August 1995. 

During the second year of the 1995-97 biennium, compensation adjustments 
for permanent employees of the state are to be increases of 2.0 percent beginning 
with the month of July 1996 to be paid in August 1996. In addition, the fifty-fourth 
legislative assembly has appropriated an additional 1.0 percent of salaries for each 
agency budget. Within the limits of the 1.0 percent appropriation and other 
available funds, agency and institution directors may make additional compensation 
adjustments. The additional adjustments may be granted to resolve problems of pay 
compression, address salary equity concerns, or in recognition of documented levels 
of performance that exceed standards. The additional increases are to be paid in 
August 1996. 

Probationary employees and employees whose documented performance 
levels do not meet standards are not eligible for the general or additional increases. 

During the biennium, no salary increase other than the 2.0 percent in 
July 1995 and the 2.0 percent in July 1996 may be given to an employee whose 
salary exceeds or would exceed the salary range maximum. 

SECTION 9. INTENT PROGRAM-BASED PERFORMANCE 
BUDGETING. It is the intent of the fifty-fourth legislative assembly that the office 
of management and budget continue the 12 agency program-based performance 
budgeting pilot project through the 1997-99 biennium. Periodic reports shall be 
made to the budget section during the 1995-97 biennium of actual to planned 
expenditures by program and comparisons of planned to actual outcome, output, 
and efficiency and effectiveness measures. The budget section shall make a 
recommendation to the fifty-fifth legislative assembly regarding the continuance or 
expansion of program-based performance budgeting. 

SECTION 10. INTENT. Within the authority included in subdivision 1 of 
section 1 of this Act, are the following grants and special items: 

Boys and girls clubworks 
State contingencies 
State memberships 
Firemen's association 
Unemployment insurance 
Capitol grounds planning commission 

$ 53,000 
500,000 
149,000 
63,000 

2,000,000 
25,000 

7 SECTION II. AMENDMENT. Section 54-16-04.2 of the 1993 Supplement 
to the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

Section 54-16-04.2 was also amended by section 7 of Senate Bill No. 2032, 
chapter 507, and section 4 of Senate Bill No. 2288, chapter 508. 
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54-16-04.2. Commission may authorize acceptance and expenditure of moneys 
between sessions. The emergency commission, upon the advice of the office of 
management and budget flftti wHlttft t:he ~ ef le!islsl:i ,.e ftJ'J'F8J'risl:iert feto 
ftJ'J'F8•RI t:lfttier ~ ~. may authorize state agencies, institutions, or 
departments, between legislative sessions, to receive and accept moneys from gifts, 
grants, donations, or other sources, not otherwise appropriated by the legislative 
assembly, for new or existing programs if the legislative assembly has not indicated 
an intent to reject the moneys. The emergency commission may authorize the state 
agency, institution, or department to expend money received under this section from 
the date the money becomes available until June thirtieth following the next regular 
legislative session. 

SECTION 12. AMENDMENT. Section 54-27.2-02 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

54-27.2-02. Certain general fund revenues to be deposited in the budget 
stabilization fund. Notwithstanding any other provision of law except section 
54-27.2-01, any amount in the state general fund in excess of~ seventy million 
dollars at the end of any biennium must be transferred by the state treasurer to the 
budget stabilization fund. For purposes of this section, "at the end of any biennium· 
means after cancellation of unexpended appropriations under section 54-44.1-11. 

SECTION 13. A new section to chapter 65-04 ofthe North Dakota Century 
Code is created and enacted as follows: 

State agency participation in risk management program. Before 
November 1, 1995, every state agency, institution, and entity employing twenty-five 
or more full-time equivalent employees shall submit to the bureau for approval a 
written risk management program under section 65-04-19.1. Before December 1, 
1995, the bureau shall review the program and shall inform the state agency, 
institution, or entity of any change needed to receive the bureau's approval of the 
program. The state agency, institution, or entity shall make the necessary changes 
and shall implement the approved program before January 1, 1996. Beginning with 
the 1996 calendar year, every state agency, institution, and entity that maintains a 
risk management program approved by the bureau is entitled to a five percent 
annual premium discount under section 65-04-19.1. 

SECTION 14. AMENDMENT. Section 4 of Senate Bill No. 2029, as 
approved by the flfty-fourth legislative assembly, is amended and reenacted as 
follows: 

SECTION 4. VETERANS' POSTWAR TRUST FUND. The total special 
funds appropriation line item in subdivision 4 of section 1 of this Act includes 
$81,527, or so much of the sum as may be necessary, from the earnings of the 
veterans' postwar trust fund. 

SECTION IS. TRANSFER. During the biennium beginning July 1, 1995, 
and ending June 30, 1997, the director of the office of management and budget is 
authorized to transfer special funds to the general fund as follows: 

Lands and minerals trust fund 
State aid distribution fund 

$ 2,000,000 
35,444,748 

SECTION 16. FIRE AND TORNADO FUND. The amount of $63,000, or 
so much of the amount as is necessary, included in the estimated income line item in 
subdivision 1 of section 1 of this Act, is from the fire and tornado fund. 
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SECTION 17. STATEWIDE EMERGENCY COMMUNICATION. Three 
hundred eighty thousand dollars of other funds or such other amount that may 
become available contained in subdivision 4 of section l of this Act are to be used 
by state radio communications for a statewide comprehensive review of state and 
local emergency communication needs to develop a plan for the program's future. 

SECTION 18. STATE RADIO - 911 SERVICES. State radio 
communications shall explore, under the direction of the adjutant general, the 
feasibility of alternative options for the operation of the 911 system, and determine 
which state agency should administer state radio communications. To develop these 
options, the adjutant general shall establish a committee consisting of representatives 
of the North Dakota sheriffs association, the peace officers association, the highway 
patrol, the 911 coordinators, the North Dakota association of counties, the North 
Dakota league of cities, the North Dakota firemen's association, the North Dakota 
association of emergency medical technicians, and any other members the adjutant 
general deems appropriate. The committee must also include four members of the 
legislative assembly chosen by the chairman of the legislative council. Members of 
the committee are entitled to receive expenses in the amounts provided for state 
officers and employees. The entity represented is responsible for the expenses of the 
member representing that entity. The legislative council is responsible for paying the 
expenses of members of the legislative assembly. The plan should address the 
provision of 911 services in any county that has 911 service or is establishing 911 
service. The plan may also include an option for 911 services to be provided by 
state radio communications if that option is economically feasible. The adjutant 
general shall submit the plan to the budget section by August 1996. 

State radio communications may add the nine counties that approved, in 
their November 1994 elections, the 911 services provided by state radio 
communications, bringing the total number of counties to be served by state radio 
communications to twenty. No other counties are allowed to join state radio 
communications until after the ftfty-flfih legislative assembly has taken action on the 
future of 911 services provided by state radio communications. 

State radio communications shall charge at least twenty cents per telephone 
for 911 services provided to political subdivisions. Each county currently receiving 
911 services from state radio communications and each of the nine counties to be 
added shall abide by the standards set forth by the governor's emergency services 
advisory committee. 

SECTION 19. FEDERAL PROGRAM TERMINATIONS - BLOCK 
GRANT - FUNDING REDUCTIONS - RELATED PROGRAM REDUCTIONS -
REPORTS TO THE BUDGET SECTION. If the federal government during the 
1995-97 biennium terminates funding for any program administered by an agency, 
department, or institution of the state of North Dakota, the agency, department, or 
institution, subject to budget section approval, may terminate the program and not 
replace the reduction in federal funds with state funds, notwithstanding any other 
provision of law. If the federal government combines funding for separate programs 
in a block grant resulting in a reduction of total federal funds available for those 
programs, the administering agency, department, or institution may, subject to 
budget section approval, prioritize or reprioritize programs as necessary in making 
programmatic reductions. The agency, department, or institution may administer 
funds available under a new federal block grant or similar measure, consistent with 
the terms of that measure, notwithstanding any other provisions of law intended to 
conform to or implement the provisions of the repealed federal Act, and shall report 
any program terminations, reductions, or changes resulting from this section to the 
budget section of the legislative council for its approval. 
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SECTION 20. INFORMATION SERVICES DIVISION MAINFRAME 
COMPUTER ENHANCEMENTS. During the 1995-97 biennium, the director of 
the information services division must receive budget section approval for any 
upgrade or enhancement to the information services division mainframe computer, 
when the upgrade or enhancement will cost more than $50,000. 

SECTION 21. RISK MANAGER. A risk manager shall be appointed by 
the director of the office of management and budget based on education and 
experience and shall serve at the pleasure of the director of the office of management 
and budget. 

SECTION 22. INTENT - COMPENSATED ABSENCES - INTERNAL 
SERVICE FUNDS. It is the intent of the flfty-fourth legislative assembly that the 
office of management and budget prepare and report to the budget section 
alternative methods of budgeting for the compensation of accrued annual leave and 
sick leave. The budget section shall determine the method to be used for the 
preparation of the 1997-99 executive budget. The report shall be presented to the 
budget section at its flrst meeting after December 1, 1995. 

The state auditor's office shall analyze the fmancial status, transfer of funds, 
and activity of internal service funds, revolving funds, and other related funds at 
each college or university for the flscal years ending June 30, 1994 and 1995. This 
analysis may also include pertinent information for months subsequent to flscal year 
1995, if the information is available in time to be analyzed. A report summarizing 
the results of the analysis will be presented to the budget section after January 1, 
1996. 

The purpose of this analysis is to present the legislators with information to 
assist them in deciding whether future legislation related to these funds is necessary. 

Colleges and universities must receive approval from the budget section to 
expend or transfer amounts greater than $50,000 from the accumulated moneys in 
these funds except for: (1) mandatory transfers for servicing related debt; and 
(2) routine operating expenditures associated with the funds. 

SECTION 23. EXPIRATION DATE. Section 12 of this Act is effective 
through June 30, 1997, and after that date is ineffective. 

SECTION 24. EMERGENCY. Section 12 of this Act is declared to be an 
emergency measure. 

Disapproved April 21, 1995 
Filed April 21, 199 5 
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CHAPTER 38 

SENATE BILL NO. 2016 
(Appropriations Committee) 

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT 

Appropriations 

AN ACT to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the division of 
emergency management. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION I. APPROPRIATION. The funds provided in this section, or so 
much of the funds as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated out of any moneys 
in the general fund in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, and from 
special funds derived from federal funds and other income, to the division of 
emergency management under the supervision of the adjutant general for the 
purpose of defraying its expenses, for the biennium beginning July l, 1995, and 
ending June 30, 1997, as follows: 

Salaries and wages 
Operating expenses 
Equipment 
Grants 
Total all funds 
Less estimated income 
Total general fund appropriation 

$1,63l:l,l:l84 
623,189 
123,799 

5,889,945 
$8,257,999 

7,959,828 
$ 298,981 

SECTION 2. STATE HAZARDOUS MATERIAL PREPAREDNESS AND 
RESPONSE FUND. The estimated income line item in section 1 of this Act 
includes $300,529 from the state hazardous material preparedness and response fund 
for the biennium beginning July l, 1995, and ending June 30, 1997. 

Approved April 11, 1995 
Filed April 12, 1995 
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CHAPTER 39 

SENATE BILL NO. 2017 
(Appropriations Committee) 

91 

ADJUTANT GENERAL AND VETERANS' CEMETERY 

AN ACT to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the adjutant 
general and for operation of the North Dakota veterans' cemetery; to provide 
for a transfer from the veterans' postwar trust fund; to amend and reenact 
section 54-45-03 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to the 
administration of the civil air patrol by the adjutant general; and to provide 
an effective date. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION I. APPROPRIATION. The funds provided in this section, or so 
much of the funds as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated out of any moneys 
in the general fund in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, and from 
special funds derived from federal funds or other income, to the adjutant general's 
office for the purpose of defraying the expenses of the adjutant general's office, for 
the biennium beginning July 1, 1995, and ending June 30, 1997, as follows: 

Salaries and wages 
Operating expenses 
Equipment 
Capital improvement 
Grants 
Inauguration 
Army guard contract 

ADJUTANT GENERAL 

Tuition and enlistment compensation 
Air guard contract 
Civil air patrol 
Total all funds 
Less estimated income 
Total general fund appropriation 

$ 2,753,889 
2,356,464 

52,866 
25,666 

373,956 
1,566 

6,738,866 
1,223,259 
5,682,366 

92,454 
$18,694,467 
11,562,189 

$ 7,192,227 

SECTION 2. SPECIAL FUNDS. The amount of $330,000, or so much of 
the amount as is necessary, included in the estimated income line item in section 1 
of this Act is to be spent from the national guard tuition trust fund for the tuition 
programs provided for in chapters 37-07.1 and 37-07.2 for the biennium beginning 
July 1, 1995, and ending June 30, 1997. 

SECTION 3. APPROPRIATION - REPORT TO BUDGET SECTION. 
There is hereby appropriated any funds received by the adjutant general from 
federal and private sources for the purpose of operating the North Dakota veterans' 
cemetery at or adjacent to Fort Abraham Lincoln state park for the biennium 
beginning July l, 1995, and ending June 30, 1997. The adjutant general shall 
report to the budget section of the legislative council during the 1995-97 biennium on 
the funds received and spent for the veterans' cemetery. 

SECTION 4. SPECIAL FUNDS. The amount of $100,000, or so much of 
the amount as is necessary, included in the estimated income line item in section 1 
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of this Act is to be spent from earnmgs of the veterans' postwar trust fund for the 
tuition programs provided for in chapters 37-07.1 and 37-07.2 for the biennium 
beginningJuly 1, 1995, and ending June 30, 1997. It is the intent that the $100,000 
be used for tuition payments for veterans as defmed by section 37-01-40. 

SECTION 5. SPECIAL FUNDS. The amount of $130,000, or so much of 
the amount as is necessary, included in the estimated income line item in section 1 
of this Act is to be spent from earnings of the veterans' postwar trust fund for the 
operations and maintenance of the veterans' cemetery for the biennium beginning 
July 1,1995, and ending June 30,1997. 

SECTION 6. CONTINGENT TRANSFER - APPROPRIATION. 
Notwithstanding the provisions of section 3 7-14-14, and contingent upon the 
governor's budget recommendation for the 1997-99 biennium identifying and 
requesting an appropriation from the veterans' postwar trust fund, there is hereby 
appropriated and the state treasurer shall transfer as provided by this section the 
sum of $2,250,000 from the principal balance of the veterans' postwar trust fund as 
follows: $1,000,000 to the adjutant general for deposit in the North Dakota militia 
foundation for the purpose of establishing a permanent endowment fund for the 
operations of the veterans' cemetery and $1,250,000 to the veterans' home for 
deposit in a permanent endowment fund for the future operations of the veterans' 
home. 

These transfers shall take place immediately after the adjournment of the 
December 1996 organizational session if the executive budget, as presented by the 
governor to the legislative assembly during the December 1996 organizational 
session, identifies and requests any appropriations from the veterans' postwar trust 
fund. If there are no transfers from the veterans' postwar trust fund in the 
governor's budget recommendation for the 1997-99 biennium, the transfers 
authorized in this section shall not take place. 

All interest accruing on the transfers in this section from the time of the 
transfer through June 30, 1997, must be deposited in the veterans' postwar trust 
fund. 

SECTION 7. AMENDMENT. Section 54-45-03 of the 1993 Supplement to 
the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

54-45-03. Expenditure of funds -Limitation. The commanding officer, North 
Dakota wing, civil air patrol, may expend appropriated grant funds as administered 
by the aerertattties eeftlft'tissiert adjutant general. A report of expenditure of grant 
funds must be issued to the aerertftttties eerHtltissieH adjutant general annually. A 
general fund grant line item must be appropriated within the aerertattties 
eel'Hl'ftissiert's adjutant general's budget. These funds may be expended to support 
the mission of the civil air patrol as determined by the commanding officer. No 
funds may be expended for uniforms or personal equipment of any member of the 
civil air patrol. All state equipment on inventory with the civil air patrol on July 7, 
1991, and related to the mission of the civil air patrol must be transferred to the 
North Dakota wing of the civil air patrol. 

SECTION 8. EFFECTIVE DATE. Sections 4, 5, and 6 of this Act are 
effective on December 31, 1995. 

Disapproved April 21, 1995 
Filed April 21, 1995 
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CHAPTER 40 

SENATE BILL NO. 2018 
(Appropriations Committee) 

HOMESTEAD TAX CREDIT 

93 

AN ACT to provide an appropriation to the tax commissioner for payment of state 
reimbursement under the homestead tax credit. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION I. APPROPRIATION. The funds provided in this section, or so 
much of the funds as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated out of any moneys 
in the general fund in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, and from 
special funds derived from federal funds or other income, to the tax commissioner 
for the purpose of paying the state reimbursement under the homestead tax credit, 
for the biennium beginning July 1, 1995, and ending June 30, 1997, as follows: 

Grants 
Total all funds 
Less estimated income 
Total general fund appropriation 

$5,181.250 
$5,181,250 

500,000 
$4,681,250 

SECTION 2. ESTIMATED INCOME - TRANSFER. The estimated 
income line item in section 1 of this Act includes $500,000 from the housing finance 
agency reserves. Moneys shall be transferred upon order of the industrial 
commission to the state tax commissioner's office when it determines the transfer is 
necessary for the state tax commissioner to make the homestead tax credit 
payments. 

Approved March 29, 1995 
Filed March 29, 1995 
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CHAPTER 41 

SENATE BILL NO. 2019 
(Appropriations Committee) 

STATE AID DISTRIBUTION FUND 

AN ACT making an appropriation for the distribution of state aid distribution fund 
revenue to political subdivisions of the state of North Dakota; and to provide 
a statement of legislative intent. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. APPROPRIATION. The funds provided in this section, or so 
much of the funds as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated out of any moneys 
in the state aid distribution fund in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, to 
the state treasurer of the state of North Dakota for the purpose of distributing state 
aid distribution fund revenue to political subdivisions, for the biennium beginning 
July 1, 1995, and ending June 30, 1997, as follows: 

Grants 
Total state aid distribution fund appropriation 

$51,500,000 
$51,500,000 

SECTION 2. LEGISLATIVE INTENT. It is the intent of the legislative 
assembly that if the amount appropriated in this Act, plus any amount transferred to 
the general fund pursuant to legislative authorization, is less than the amount 
deposited in the state aid distribution fund during the 1995-97 biennium, the 
legislative assembly shall provide a deficiency appropriation to local political 
subdivisions of the excess amount deposited and that the deficiency appropriation be 
for the 1995-97 biennium, and not be considered in appropriations for the 1997-99 
biennium. 

Approved April 5, 1995 
Filed April 5, 1995 
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CHAPTER 42 

SENATE BILL NO. 2020 
(Appropriations Committee) 

SEED DEPARTMENT 

AN ACT making an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the state seed 
department. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION I. APPROPRIATION. The funds provided in this section, or so 
much of the funds as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated from special funds 
derived from income, to the state seed department for the purpose of defraying the 
expenses of its various divisions, for the biennium beginning July 1, 199 5, and 
ending June 30, 1997, as follows: 

Salaries and wages 
Operating expenses 
Equipment 
Capital improvements 
Grants 
Contingency 
Total appropriation from seed department fund 

Approved April 5, 1995 
Filed April 5, 1995 

$2,882,838 
994,818 
65,988 

358,888 
288,888 
188,888 

$4,593,548 
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CHAPTER 43 

SENATE BILL NO. 2021 
(Appropriations Committee) 

GAME AND FISH DEPARTMENT 

Appropriations 

AN ACT making an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the state game and 
fish department. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION I. APPROPRIATION. The funds provided in this section, or so 
much of the funds as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated out of any moneys 
in the game and fish fund in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, and from 
special funds derived from federal funds and other income, to the state game and 
fish department for the purpose of defraying the expenses of the various divisions of 
the department, for the biennium beginning July 1, 1995, and ending June 30, 1997, 
as follows: 

Salaries and wages 
Operating expenses 
Equipment 
Capital improvements 
Grants 
Noxious weed control 
Land habitat and deer depredation 
Wildlife habitat 
Small and big game restoration trust 
Grants, gifts, and donations 
Nongame wildlife 
Lonetree reservoir 
Total special funds appropriation 

$19,322,211 
6,899,845 

594,499 
979,799 

1,866,599 
200,000 
999,999 
659,999 
200,000 
199,999 
120,000 
779,999 

$23,593,656 

SECTION 2. HABITAT RESTORATION. The amount of $650,000, or 
such lesser amount as may be available, for the line item entitled wildlife habitat in 
section 1 of this Act, is from the habitat restoration stamp program fund, to lease 
privately owned lands for wildlife habitat to reestablish wildlife population for the 
biennium beginning July 1, 1995, and ending June 30, 1997. These funds may be 
spent only for the purposes and using guidelines contained in section 20.1-03-12.1. 

SECTION 3. LAND HABITAT AND DEER DEPREDATION. The 
amount of $900,000, or such lesser amount as may be available, for the line item 
entitled land habitat and deer depredation in section I of this Act, is from the 
private land habitat improvement fund to improve wildlife habitat on private land 
and alleviate depredation as provided in section 20.1-02-05 for the biennium 
beginning July l, 1995, and ending June 30, 1997. 

SECTION 4. NONGAME WILDLIFE. The amount of $45,000, or such 
lesser amount as may be available, for the line entitled nongame wildlife in section 1 
of this Act, is from the nongame wildlife fund for the purpose of preservation, 
inventory, perpetuation, and conservation of nongame wildlife, natural areas, and 
nature preserves in this state for the biennium beginning July 1, 1995, and ending 
June 30, 1997. 
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SECTION 5. SMALL AND BIG GAME RESTORATION FUND. The 
amount of $200,000, or such lesser amount as may be available, for the line item 
entitled small and big game restoration trust in section 1 of this Act, is from the 
small and big game restoration trust fund to improve wildlife habitat on private land 
for the biennium beginning July 1, 1995, and ending June 30, 1997. 

Approved April 5, 1995 
Filed April 5, 1995 
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CHAPTER 44 

SENATE BILL NO. 2022 
(Appropriations Committee) 

HISTORICAL SOCIETY 

AN ACT to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the state 
historical society; and to declare an emergency. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION l. APPROPRIATION. The funds provided in this section, or so 
much of the funds as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated out of any moneys 
in the general fund in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, and from 
special funds derived from federal funds and other income, to the state historical 
society for the purpose of defraying the expenses of its divisions, for the biennium 
beginning July 1, 1995, and ending June 30, 1997, as follows: 

Salaries and wages 
Operating expenses 
Equipment 
Capital improvements 
Grants 
Yellowstone-Missouri-Fort Union Commission 
International peace garden 
Total all funds 
Less estimated income 
Total general fund appropriation 

$3,782,452 
782,076 
74,644 

311,707 
485,559 

4,977 
547,583 

$5,988,998 
1,000,099 

$4,988,899 

SECTION 2. FUNDING - INTERNATIONAL PEACE GARDEN. The 
superintendent of the state historical society shall transfer fifty percent of the amount 
appropriated in the international peace garden line item in section 1 of this Act to 
the international peace garden within ten days of July 1, 199 5, and transfer the 
remaining filly percent within ten days of July 1, 1996. The state historical society 
may not reduce the funds appropriated for the international peace garden in 
section 1 of this Act by a percentage greater than any percentage allotment of 
general fund moneys required of the department pursuant to the provisions of 
sections 54-44.1-12 and 54-44.1-13.1. 

SECTION 3. STORAGE FACILITY APPROPRIATION- LIMITED USE. 
There is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the general fund in the state 
treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of $14 7 ,586, or so much of the sum as 
may be necessary, to the state historical society for the purpose of purchasing and 
renovating the building located at 6117 east main in Bismarck for use as a historical 
society storage facility for the biennium beginning with the effective date of this Act 
and ending June 30, 1997. The historical society may use only the ground floor of 
the building for storage space needs of the historical society unless the budget section 
determines additional space in the building may also be used by the historical 
society. 

SECTION 4. FACILITY MANAGEMENT SPACE UTILIZATION 
STUDY. The office of management and budget, for the biennium beginning July 1, 
1995, and ending June 30, 1997, shall conduct a space utilization study to provide 
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recommendations on the most efficient use of the second floor of the building 
purchased by the state historical society located at 6117 east main in Bismarck. The 
study must include an analysis of storage space needs of the state historical society 
and other state agencies and office space needs of state agencies. The office of 
management and budget shall report its fmdings and recommendations for the use of 
the second floor of the building to the budget section by July 1, 1996, and the 
budget section shall make a determination regarding the use of the second floor of 
the building. 

SECTION 5. EMERGENCY. Section 3 of this Act is declared to be an 
emergency measure. 

Approved April 5, 1995 
Filed April 5, 1995 
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CHAPTER 45 

SENATE BILL NO. 2023 
(Appropriations Committee) 

PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT 

AN ACT to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the parks and 
recreation department. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. APPROPRIATION. The funds provided in this section, or so 
much of the funds as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated out of any moneys 
in the general fund in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, and from 
special funds derived from federal funds and other income, to the parks and 
recreation department for the purpose of defraying the expenses of its various 
divisions, for the biennium beginning July 1, 1995, and ending June 30, 1997, as 
follows: 

Administration 
Planning and development 
Prairie rose state games 
Parks 
Total all funds 
Less estimated income 
Total general fund appropriation 

$1,258,946 
3,962,252 

173,997 
4.140,738 

$9,535,933 
4,189,963 

$5,345,970 

SECTION 2. SNOWMOBILE FUND. The amount of $240,000, or so 
much of the amount as is necessary, included in the estimated income line item in 
section 1 of this Act, is from the snowmobile fund for the biennium beginning 
July 1, 1995, and ending June 30, 1997. 

SECTION 3. TRAIL TAX TRANSFER FUND. The amount of $10,000, or 
so much of the amount as is necessary, included in the estimated income line item in 
section 1 of this Act, is from the trail tax transfer fund for the biennium beginning 
July l, 1995, and ending June 30, 1997. 

SECTION 4. ADDITIONAL INCOME. All income of the parks and 
recreation department in excess of the estimated income appropriated in section 1 of 
this Act is hereby appropriated to the parks and recreation department for the 
biennium beginning July 1, 1995, and ending June 30, 1997, and may be spent only 
upon authorization of the emergency commission. 

SECTION 5. LINE ITEM TRANSFERS. Upon approval of the emergency 
commission, the parks and recreation department may transfer between various line 
items in section 1 of this Act appropriation authority of up to ten percent of a given 
line item to adjust for changing circumstances in meeting established performance 
measures. Any further transfers must be approved by the budget section. 

Approved April 5, 1995 
Filed April 5, 1995 
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CHAPTER 46 

SENATE BILL NO. 2024 
(Appropriations Committee) 

TOURISM DEPARTMENT 

101 

AN ACT to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the tourism 
department. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION I. APPROPRIATION. The funds provided in this section, or so 
much of the funds as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated out of any moneys 
in the general fund in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, and from 
special funds derived from other income, to the tourism department for the purpose 
of defraying the expenses of the tourism department for the biennium beginning 
July 1, 1995, and ending June 30, 1997, as follows: 

Salaries and wages 
Operating expenses 
Equipment 
Grants 
Total all funds 
Less estimated income 
Total general fund appropriation 

Approved March 24, 1995 
Filed March 27, 1995 

$ 812,409 
3,244,393 

15,378 
60,000 

$4,132,180 
180,000 

$3,952,180 
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CHAPTER 47 

SENATE BILL NO. 2025 
(Appropriations Committee) 

WATER COMMISSION 

Appropriations 

AN ACT to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the various 
divisions of the state water commission; to amend and reenact section 
57-51.1-07 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to allocation of oil 
extraction tax revenues; to provide an effective date; and to provide an 
expiration date. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION I. APPROPRIATION. The funds provided in this section, or so 
much of the funds as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated out of any moneys 
in the general fund in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, and from 
special funds derived from federal funds and other income, to the various divisions 
of the state water commission for the purpose of defraying the expenses of the 
various divisions, for the biennium beginning July 1, 1995, and ending June 30, 
1997, as follows: 

Salaries and wages 
Operating expenses 
Equipment 
Capital improvements 
Grants 
Cooperative research 
Total all funds 
Less estimated income 
Total general fund appropriation 

$ 7,334,Sl4 
7,98S,7S4 

151,75e 
15,686,732 
6,985,22S 
3,e5e,eee 

$41,188,42S 
35,73S,793 

$ 5,457,627 

SECTION 2. RESOURCES TRUST FUND. The amount of $9,296,181, or 
so much of the funds as may be necessary, included in the estimated income line 
item in subdivision 1 of section 1 of this Act is from the resources trust fund for the 
biennium beginning July 1, 1995, and ending June 30, 1997. 

SECTION 3. ALLOCATION OF GRANT FUNDS. The funds 
appropriated in the grants line item in section 1 of this Act must be disbursed by the 
state water commission in accordance with section 61-02-64.1. 

SECTION 4. GRANTS. Section 54-44.1-11 does not apply to 
appropriations made for grants in this Act. However, this exclusion is only in effect 
for the two-year period after June 30, 1997. Any unexpended funds after that 
period has expired must be transferred to the resources trust fund. 

SECTION 5. RESOURCES TRUST FUND APPROPRIATION -
ADJUSTMENT. If the resources trust fund 1995-97 revenues are in excess of 
$9,296,181, any excess is hereby appropriated, subject to emergency commission 
approval, from the resources trust fund to the state water commission for the 
biennium beginning July 1, 1995, and ending June 30, 1997. 
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SECTION 6. WATER USE FUND. The estimated income line item 
included in section 1 of this Act includes $30,000 that the state water commission 
may spend from the water use fund for the biennium beginning July 1, 1995, and 
ending June 30, 1997. 

SECTION 7. SOUTHWEST PIPELINE OPERATION AND 
MAINTENANCE FUND. The estimated income line item included in section 1 of 
this Act includes $2,041,879 that the state water commission may spend from the 
southwest pipeline operation and maintenance fund for the biennium beginning 
July 1, 1995, and ending June 30, 1997. 

s SECTION 8. AMENDMENT. Section 57-51.1-07 of the North Dakota 
Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

57-51.1-07. Allocation of moneys in oil extraction tax development fund. 
Moneys deposited in the oil extraction tax development fund must be apportioned 
quarterly by the state treasurer as follows: 

1. :fett Twenty percent must be allocated and credited to the sinking fund 
established for payment of the state of North Dakota water development 
bonds, southwest pipeline series, and any moneys in excess of the sum 
necessary to maintain the accounts within the sinking fund and for the 
payment of principal and interest on the bonds, must be credited to a 
special trust fund, to be known as the resources trust fund. The 
resources trust fund must be established in the state treasury and the 
funds therein must be deposited and invested as are other state funds to 
earn the maximum amount permitted by law which income must be 
deposited in the resources trust fund. The principal and income of the 
resources trust fund may be expended only pursuant to legislative 
appropriation and are available to: 

a. The state water commission for planning for and construction of 
water-related projects, including rural water systems. These 
water-related projects must be those which the state water 
commission has the authority to undertake and construct pursuant 
to chapter 61-02; and 

b. The industrial commission for the funding of programs for 
development of energy conservation and renewable energy sources; 
for studies for development of cogeneration systems that increase 
the capacity of a system to produce more than one kind of energy 
from the same fuel; for studies for development of waste products 
utilization; and for the making of grants and loans in connection 
therewith. 

2. ~ Twenty percent must be allocated as provided in article X, 
section 24, of the Constitution of North Dakota. 

I, Sixty percent must be allocated and credited to the state's general fund 
for general state purposes. 

Section 57-51.1-07 was also amended by section 1 of Senate Bill No. 2330, 
chapter 581. 
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SECTION 9. EFFECTIVE DATE- EXPIRATION DATE. Section 8 of this 
Act is effective for tax revenue from oil produced after June 30, 1995, and before 
July 1, 1997, and section 8 is ineffective for tax revenue from oil produced after 
June 30, 1997. 

Approved April 5, 1995 
Filed April 5, 1995 
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CHAPTER 48 

SENATE BILL NO. 2026 
(Appropriations Committee) 

AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS UTILIZATION 
COMMISSION 

AN ACT to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the agricultural 
products utilization commission and for ethanol production incentives; and to 
amend and reenact section 4-14.1-06 of the North Dakota Century Code, 
relating to administrative expenses of the agricultural products utilization 
commission. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION I. APPROPRIATION. The funds provided in this section, or so 
much of the funds as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated out of any moneys 
in the general fund in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, and from 
special funds derived from federal funds and other income, to the agricultural 
products utilization commission for the purpose of defraying the expenses of the 
agricultural products utilization commission, for the biennium beginning July 1, 
1995, and ending June 30, 1997, as follows: 

Salaries and wages 
Operating expenses 
Equipment 
Grants 
Ethanol incentive 
Total all funds 
Less estimated income 
Total general fund appropriation 

$ 127,839 
98,826 

3,350 
2,452,395 
3,000.000 

$5,682,410 
4,565,024 

$1,117,386 

SECTION 2. APPROPRIATION. All income received in excess of the 
amounts appropriated in section 1 of this Act is hereby appropriated to the 
agricultural products utilization commission for research, marketing, and utilization 
grants for the biennium beginning July 1, 1995, and ending June 30, 1997. Any 
funds received require the approval of the emergency commission before they may 
be expended. 

SECTION 3. AGRICULTURAL FUEL TAX FUND. The estimated income 
line item in section 1 of this Act includes $1,058,024 from the agricultural fuel tax 
fund for the biennium beginning July 1, 1995, and ending June 30, 1997. 

SECTION 4. HIGHWAY TAX DISTRIBUTION FUND - ETHANOL 
PRODUCTION INCENTIVES. The estimated income line item in section 1 of this 
Act includes $3,007,000, or so much of the amount as may be necessary, from the 
highway tax distribution fund for the ethanol production incentive program. Of this 
amount, $3,000,000 is for the purpose of providing production incentives to North 
Dakota ethanol plants and $7,000 is for audits of the use of these funds for the 
biennium beginning July 1, 1995, and ending June 30, 1997. Distribution from the 
appropriation in section 1 of this Act to the producers of agriculturally derived fuel 
must be at the rate of forty cents for each gallon of agriculturally derived fuel 
produced in the state that is marketed by the producing plant to a distributor or 
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wholesaler for sale within North Dakota. For purposes of this section "gallon of 
agriculturally derived fuel* means a gallon of fuel that qualifies for the alcohol credit 
under 26 U.S.C. 40, specifically including fuel to which a denaturant has been 
added. Payment to the producing plant must be approved by the agricultural 
products utilization commission upon presentation by the plant of an affidavit to the 
effect that the ethanol sold from the plant and for which the producers credit is being 
sought is to be sold at retail to consumers in North Dakota. The affidavit of the 
producer of the ethanol must be accompanied by an affidavit from the wholesaler or 
retailer to the same effect. If any ethanol plant that did not receive production 
incentives during the fiscal year ending June 30, 1995, is eligible for production 
incentives on July 1, 1996, for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1997, incentive 
payments, only fifty percent of the authorized production incentives, up to a total of 
$250,000, may be provided to an ethanol plant that produced fifteen million gallons 
or more of ethanol in the previous fiscal year. Within ninety days after the end of 
each fiscal year of the ethanol plant beginning after December 31, 1992, any North 
Dakota ethanol plant receiving production incentives from the state shall file with the 
budget section of the legislative council a statement, certified by a certified public 
accountant, as to whether or not the plant produced a profit from its operation in 
the preceding fiscal year, after deducting the payments received from this incentive 
program. 

SECTION S. EXEMPTION. The funds appropriated in the grants line item 
in section 1 of this Act are not subject to section 54-44.1-11 and any unexpended 
funds from this line item may be available for continued payment of grants awarded 
but not paid during the biennium beginning July 1, 1995, and ending June 30, 1997. 

SECTION 6. AMENDMENT. Section 4-14.1-06 of the 1993 Supplement to 
the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

4-14.1-06. Agricultural products utilization commission - Administrative 
expenses. Administrative expenses of the agricultural products utilization 
commission, including expenses of members of the commission, employment of 
needed personnel, hiring of consultants, and contracting with public or private 
entities for services may not exceed ten percent of the funds provided to the 
commission fer ~ each biennium excluding federal funds. 

Approved April 5, 1995 
Filed April 5, 1995 
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CHAPTER 49 

SENATE BILL NO. 2027 
(Appropriations Committee) 

WORKERS COMPENSATION BUREAU 

107 

AN ACf to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the workers 
compensation bureau and its divisions; to provide for an electronic reporting 
system; and to provide authorization to expend funds from the workers' 
compensation contingency line item. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION I. APPROPRIATION. The funds provided in this section, or so 
much of the funds as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated out of any moneys 
in the general fund in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, and from 
special funds derived from the workers' compensation fund in the state treasury, not 
otherwise appropriated, to the workers compensation bureau for the purpose of 
defraying the expenses of its various divisions, for the biennium beginning July 1, 
1995, and ending June 30, 1997, as follows: 

Salaries and wages 
Operating expenses 
Equipment 
Managed care/TPA 
Information reengineering 
Other states coverage 
Contingencies 
Civil air patrol payment 
Total all funds 
Less estimated income 
Total general fund appropriation 

$Hl,841,136 
6,411, 716 
1,000,625 
1,460,250 
1,979,166 

50,009 
259,099 
11,259 

$22,994,152 
21.992.893 

$ 11,259 

SECTION 2. WORKERS' COMPENSATION CONTINGENCY -
EMERGENCY COMMISSION APPROVAL REQUIRED. The sums appropriated 
in section 1 of this Act for the workers' compensation contingency line item for the 
biennium beginning July 1, 1995, and ending June 30, 1997, may be spent only 
upon authorization of the emergency commission. 

SECTION 3. REPORT TO BUDGET SECTION. The workers 
compensation bureau is to report on the expenditure of the $350,000 provided for 
critical salary adjustments to the budget section at its June 1996 meeting. 
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SECTION 4. ELECTRONIC REPORTING. Job service North Dakota and 
the workers compensation bureau are to develop an employer wage reporting system 
that will allow for the electronic submission of employer wage information. The 
system is to have a common reporting form and allow for magnetic or electronic 
transmission of the wage information on either five and one-quarter inch or three 
and one-half inch DOS formatted diskettes, through asynchronous communications, 
or any other method of transmission deemed appropriate. The new reporting system 
is to be available to employers by January 1, 1997. Any state agency that wishes to 
participate in the development of the wage reporting system may do so. 

Approved March 31, 1995 
Filed April 3, 1995 
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CHAPTER 50 

SENATE BILL NO. 2028 
(Appropriations Committee) 

109 

RETIREMENT AND INVESTMENT AGENCIES 

AN ACT to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of various state 
retirement and investment agencies. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION l. APPROPRIATION. The funds provided in this section, or so 
much of the funds as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated out of any moneys 
from special funds derived from income, to the retirement and investment agencies 
listed in this section for the purpose of defraying their expenses, for the biennium 
beginning July 1, 1995, and ending June 30, 1997, as follows: 

Subdivision 1. 
RETIREMENT AND INVESTMENT OFFICE 

Salaries and wages 
Operating expenses 
Equipment 
Contingency 
Total special funds appropriation 

Subdivision 2. 
PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM 

Salaries and wages 
Operating expenses 
Equipment 
Contingency 
Total special funds appropriation 
Grand total special funds appropriation S.B. 2828 

$1,498,587 
896,728 
36,619 

188,888 
$2,523,926 

$1,482,328 
1,838,956 

26,288 
48,888 

$2,579,556 
$5,138,482 

SECTION 2. INTENT. It is the intent of the fifty-fourth legislative assembly 
that the state investment board, teachers' fund for retirement board, and public 
employees retirement board study methods to reorganize the public employees 
retirement system and the retirement and investment office to achieve cost reductions 
in the administration of the programs under the control of the respective boards. 
Representatives of the state investment board, teachers' fund for retirement board, 
and public employees retirement board shall report their fmdings to the interim 
employee benefits programs committee of the legislative council no later than April 
1, 1996. 

Approved April 5, 1995 
Filed April 5, 1995 
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CHAPTER 51 

SENATE BILL NO. 2029 
(Appropriations Committee) 

STATE OFFICIALS AND INSTITUTIONS 

AN ACf making an appropriation for defraying the expenses of various state 
departments and institutions; to direct the attorney general to not spend 
certain funds appropriated for the 1993-95 biennium; to provide for a transfer 
of Bank of North Dakota profits; to amend and reenact section 21 of 
chapter 1 of the 1993 Session Laws, relating to state employee defense costs; 
and to declare an emergency. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION l. APPROPRIATION. There is hereby appropriated out of any 
moneys in the general fund in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, and 
from special funds derived from federal funds and other income, the sums as 
hereinafter provided or so much of the sums as may be necessary. These sums 
increase the general fund and special funds appropriation authority enacted by the 
fifty-third legislative assembly to the stated departments and institutions of the state 
of North Dakota for the purpose of defraying their expenses, for the period 
beginning January l, 1995, and ending June 30, 1995, as follows: 

Subdivision 1. 
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET 

Salaries and wages 
Total general fund appropriation 

Subdivision 2. 
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

Operating expenses 
Total general fund appropriation 

Subdivision 3. 
NORTH DAKOTA STATE UNIVERSITY- BOTTINEAU 

~ 25 1 888 
$ 25,888 

~ 59 1 888 
$ 59,888 

Capital improvements $ 42 1 888 
Total general fund appropriation $ 42,888 

Subdivision 4. 
NORTH DAKOTA VETERANS' HOME 

Salaries and wages 
Total special funds appropriation 

Subdivision 5. 
DIVISION OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT 

Operating expenses 
Total general fund appropriation 
Grand total general fund appropriation S.B. 2829 
Grand total special funds appropriation S.B. 2829 
Grand total all funds appropriation S.B. 2829 

$ 8L527 
$ 81,527 

$ 488 1 888 
$ 488,888 
$ 526,888 
$2,881,527 
$2,687,527 
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SECTION 2. ATTORNEY GENERAL DIRECTIVE. The attorney general 
is directed to not spend $139,000 from the general fund appropriated to the attorney 
general for the 1993-95 biennium but which should have been appropriated to the 
office of administrative hearings for 199 3-9 5 administrative hearings costs. 

SECTION 3. BANK OF NORTH DAKOTA PROFITS- TRANSFER TO 
PARTNERSHIP IN ASSISTING COMMUNITY EXPANSION FUND 
APPROPRIATION. The industrial commission is authorized, during the period 
beginning January 1, 1995, and ending June 30, 1995, to transfer $2,000,000, or so 
much of the sum as may be necessary, of accumulated and undivided profits of the 
Bank of North Dakota to the partnership in assisting community expansion fund 
which is hereby appropriated for the purpose of funding project applications under 
the program for the period beginning January 1, 1995, and ending June 30, 1995. 

SECTION 4. VETERANS' POSTWAR TRUST FUND. The total special 
funds appropriation line item in subdivision 4 of section 1 of this Act includes 
$81,527, or so much of the sum as may be necessary, from the veterans' postwar 
trust fund. 

SECTION S. AMENDMENT. Section 21 of chapter 1 of the 1993 Session 
Laws is amended and reenacted as follows: 

SECTION 21. BONDING FUND - ATTORNEY GENERAL. The 
appropriation in subdivision 3 of section 1 of this Act includes up to $250,000, or 
so much of the sum as may be necessary, from the state bonding fund to the 
attorney general for the purpose of providing state employee defense services 
pursuant to section 26.1-21-10.2. The emergency commission, notwithstanding 
section 54-16-04, is authorized during the biennium beginning July 1, 1993, and 
ending June 30, 1995, to approve the expenditure of the funds from the state 
bonding fund appropriated in subdivision 3 of section 1 of this Act to the extent 
necessary and based upon applications by the attorney general. ~ e:KI'erteee e,< 
~ tl~6rfte) ~ fer ~ efftl'l6) ee 8efeMe f'ftt:tM ee reitftettrsee te ~ ~ 
eerteifl~ fttrte ~6tl~ eefieiefte) tlt't'F6t'ritlb6ft tlfHi ~ tl~6Ffte) ~ Mttlli repeft 
te ~ ~ ~ 6f ~ legislati• e eetifteH ~ ftt'ltettM 6f 8ft1 eefieierte) 
tll't'F6t'ritlb6ft tftM ftH.t1 ee ifttreetteee le ~ Ha) fettr~ le~isltlb I e tlSSeffte!). 

SECTION 6. EMERGENCY. This Act is declared to be an emergency 
measure. 

Approved Aprilll, 1995 
Filed April 12, 199 5 
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CHAPTER 52 

SENATE BILL NO. 2030 
(Appropriations Committee) 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 

Appropriations 

AN ACT to provide an appropriation for capital projects of various state 
departments and institutions; to authorize the state board of higher education 
to issue and sell self-liquidating, tax-exempt bonds for capital projects; to 
authorize the industrial commission to issue and sell bonds for capital 
projects; to amend and reenact section 54-17.2-23 of the North Dakota 
Century Code, relating to the limitation on state building authority lease 
payments; and to provide guidelines on the contents of future capital 
construction bills. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION 1. BOARD OF HIGHER EDUCATION - BOND ISSUANCE -
PURPOSES. The state board of higher education, in accordance with chapter 
15-55, may issue and sell self-liquidating, tax-exempt bonds in an amount not 
exceeding $4,430,000, for the purpose of capital projects at institutions under the 
control of the board, including an amount not exceeding $430,000 for a parking lot 
at Bismarck state college and $4,000,000 for campus networking at the institutions of 
higher education. Bonds issued under the provisions of this Act may not become a 
general obligation of the state of North Dakota. 

Bonds for campus networking may only be issued after the board of higher 
education has approved a student technology fee. The use of income generated 
through a student technology fee is not limited to campus networking; however, the 
technology fee income may be the only source of funds used for the retirement of 
bonds issued for campus networking. 

Based upon campus master plans, updated cost estimates, and a study that 
includes projected technology fee income by campus, the board shall determine the 
necessary amount of revenue bonds to be issued by campus. The total issue for 
networking may not exceed $4,000,000 for the university system. The technology fee 
paid by students at a campus may only be used for networking or technology 
purposes at that campus. 

SECTION 2. USE OF PROCEEDS -APPROPRIATION. The proceeds 
resulting from the sale of bonds authorized under section l, or so much of the sum 
as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated for a parking lot at Bismarck state 
college, in the amount of $430,000, and for campus networking, in the amount of 
$4,000,000. 

Any unexpended balance from the sale of bonds must be placed in a sinking 
fund for the retirement of the authorized bonds. 

SECTION 3. PROJECT AUTHORIZATIONS. The industrial 
commission, acting as the North Dakota building authority, shall arrange for the 
funding of the projects authorized in this section, hereby declared to be in the public 
interest, through the issuance of evidences of indebtedness under chapter 54-1 7 .2, 
during the biennium beginning July l, 1995, and ending June 30, 1997. The 
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proceeds of the evidences of indebtedness and other available funds are hereby 
appropriated during the biennium beginning July 1, 1995, and ending June 30, 
1997, for the following projects: 

Bismarck state 
college 

University of 
North Dakota 

North Dakota state 
university 

Dickinson state 
university 

Science and 
mathematics center 

Abbott hall 

Power plant 

Klinefelter hall 

$8,060,000 

2,371,769 

2,145,000 

2,750,000 

The industrial commtsston shall issue evidences of indebtedness under this 
section with the condition that lease rental payments need not begin until July 1, 
1997. This authority of the industrial commission to issue evidences of indebtedness 
ends June 30, 1997, but the industrial commission may continue to exercise all other 
powers granted to it under chapter 54-17.2 and this Act and to comply with any 
covenants entered into before that date. 

The university of North Dakota may obtain and utilize federal funds to assist 
in remodeling Abbott hall at the university of North Dakota. There is hereby 
appropriated to the university of North Dakota the sum of $1,771,769, or so much 
of the sum as may be necessary, from any federal or other funds that may become 
available for this project for the biennium beginning July 1, 1995, and ending 
June 30, 1997. 

Grand total special funds appropriation $21,528,538 

SECTION 4. BOND ISSUANCE REPAYMENT RESPONSIBILITY. Of 
the total amount of evidences of indebtedness issued under the provisions of 
section 3 of this Act, a total of $2,206,769 must be available from nongeneral fund 
sources to assist in the retirement of the evidences of indebtedness, issued for the 
project costs associated with construction of the projects authorized by this Act: 

Bismarck state college project 
University of North Dakota project 
Dickinson state university project 

$1,060,000 
871,769 
275,000 

Payments must be made in six equal annual installments beginning after fiscal year 
1997. Prepayment may be made on any or all of these amounts. Such payments of 
local matching amounts must be deposited in a special industrial commission 
account from which the industrial commission, acting as the North Dakota building 
authority, shall use the funds in making principal and interest payments. 

SECTION 5. AMENDMENT. Section 54-17.2-23 of the 1993 Supplement 
to the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows: 

54-17.2-23. State building authority lease payments - Limitation. The general 
fund amount of lease payments for a biennium associated with capital construction 
projects financed by the industrial commission acting as the state building authority 
may not exceed the amount equal to a portion of sales, use, and motor vehicle 
excise tax collections equal to twekoe Mtti ette heW eleven percent of an amount, 
determined by multiplying the quotient of one percent divided by the general sales 
tax rate that was in effect when the taxes were collected, times the net sales, use, and 
motor vehicle excise tax collections under chapters 57-39.2, 57-40.2, and 57-40.3. 
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SECTION 6. CONTENTS OF CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION BILL. The 
office of management and budget shall continue to prepare capital construction 
budgets and a capital construction bill. All future capital construction bills may only 
include projects involving bonding. All other capital projects funded with general 
fund moneys or special funds must be included in the appropriate agency's 
appropriation bill. 

Approved April 3, 1995 
Filed April 3, 1995 
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CHAPTER 53 

SENATE BILL NO. 2475 
(Senator Sand) 

(Representative Coats) 

VETERANS' ADJUSTED COMPENSATION 

115 

AN ACT providing an appropriation for adjusted compensation to certain veterans; 
and to declare an emergency. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA: 

SECTION I. APPROPRIATION. There is hereby appropriated out of any 
interest earnings of the veterans' postwar trust fund in the state treasury, not 
otherwise appropriated, the sum of $60,000, or so much of the sum as may be 
necessary, to the adjutant general for the purpose of completing bonus payments to 
the remaining eligible veterans under section 37-27-02, for the period beginning with 
the effective date of this Act and ending June 30, 1997. 

SECTION 2. EMERGENCY. This Act is declared to be an emergency 
measure. 

Approved April 11, 1995 
Filed April 12, 1995 




